applying each step of the model to contracts with their customers.

  The Company has applied IND AS 115 using the cumulative effect method – i.e. by recognising the cumulative effect of initially applying IND
AS 115 as an adjustment to the opening balance of equity at 1 April, 2018. Therefore, the comparative information has not been restated and
continues to be reported under Ind AS 18. The details of the significant changes and quantitative impact of the changes are set out below.

 Impacts on financial statement

 The Impact on the Company’s Retained earnings as at 01 April, 2018 is as follows:

(` in Crore)

Retained earnings Amount
Balance as at 31 March 2018 763.37

Recognition of Assets for costs to fulfil a contract 32.80

Restatement of contract liability 41.93

Increase in deferred tax assets 3.16

Adjustment to retained earnings from adoption of Ind AS 115  (5.97)

Restated balance as at 31 March 2018 757.40

  The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting IND AS 115 on the Company’s financial statements for the year ending 31 March 2019.

balance Sheet (extract) as at 31 March 2019 31 March 2019
without adoption of

Ind AS 115

Increase /
(decrease)

31 March 2019
as reported

Non-current Assets
(a) Deferred tax assets (net) 76.78  3.05 79.83

Current Assets
(a) Trade receivables 1,528.97  (3.34) 1,525.63
(b) Contract Assets -  3.34  3.34
(c) Other current assets 119.56  41.23 160.79

equity
(a) Other Equity 1,321.55  (5.42) 1,316.13

Current Liabilities
(a) Current Tax liabilities (Net) 9.96  0.18 10.14
(b) Contract liabilities -  49.52 49.52

Statement of Profit and Loss (extract) for the year ended
31 March 2019

31 March 2019
without adoption of

Ind AS 115

Increase /
(decrease)

31 March 2019 as
reported

Revenue from operations  4,373.79  (7.59)  4,366.20
Other Direct Cost  1,590.88  (8.43)  1,582.46
Profit before exceptional items and income tax  289.90  0.84  290.74
Tax expenses
- Current tax  64.90  0.18  65.08
- Deferred Tax  41.52  0.11  41.63
Profit for the year  183.48  0.55  184.03

Himachal Futuristic Communications Limited

I  Annual Report 2018-19132

44  During the year, Company has recognised the following amounts in the financial statements as per Ind AS - 19 “Employees Benefits” as specified
in the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015:

a) Defined Contribution Plan

 Contribution to Defined Contribution Plan, recognised are charged to Statement of Profit and Loss for the year as under :

(` in Crore)

Particulars For the year ended
March 31, 2019

For the year ended
March 31, 2018

Employer's Contribution to Provident Fund 7.45 6.69

b) Defined benefit Plan

[…]

Particulars As at March 31, 2019 As at March 31, 2018
Amount in foreign

Currency
equivalent in ` Amount in foreign

Currency
equivalent in `

USD/INR  2,295,620  16.07  3,657,763  24.22

 c) Foreign Currency exposure

(` in Crore)

Particulars As at March 31, 2019 As at March 31, 2018
Amount in foreign

Currency
equivalent in

`
Amount in foreign

Currency
equivalent in

`

Trade payable USD/INR  40,104,856  280.69  5,342,101  35.38
EUR/INR  1,200,267  9.46  6,163  0.06

Trade receivable USD/INR  1,594,058  10.78  5,273,775  33.82
EUR/INR  244,066  1.85  190,260  1.51
GBP/INR  202,417  1.78  86,728  0.79

 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

  The following details are demonstrate the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the INR against the relevant foreign currencies.
The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items as tabulated above and adjusts their translation
at the period end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external loans. A positive number below indicates an
increase in profit or equity and vice-versa.

Corporate Overview   I   Management Reports   I   Financial Statements
Standalone

143Annual Report 2018-19  I

(` in Crore)

Impact on profit or loss for the year year ended 31.03.2019 year ended 31.03.2018
INR strengthens

by 5%
INR weakening

by 5%
INR strengthens

by 5%
INR weakening

by 5%

USD Impact  (13.50) 13.50  (0.02) 0.02
EURO Impact  (0.38) 0.38 0.09  (0.09)
GBP Impact  (0.09) 0.09 0.04  (0.04)

61 Tax Reconciliation
(` in Crore)

Particulars F.y. 2018-19 F.y. 2017-18
Net Profit as per Statement of Profit and Loss (before tax) 290.74 203.64
Current Tax rate @ 34.944% 101.60 70.48
Adjustment:
MAT Adjustment  (34.21)  (19.52)
Depreciation & other adjustment  (3.16)  (7.93)
Dividend and Tax thereon  1.39  2.18
The amount of expenditure relatable income u/s 10  (0.54)  0.06
The amount of income u/s 10 - dividend  (0.01)  (0.01)
Tax Provision as per Books 65.07 45.26

62 Recent Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS)

  Ministry of Corporate Affairs (“MCA”), through Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2019 and Companies (Indian
Accounting Standards) Second Amendment Rules, has notified the following new and amendments to Ind ASs which the Group has not applied
as they are effective from April 1, 2019:

 (i) Ind AS 116 Leases

 (ii) Ind AS 12 Income Taxes

 (iii) Ind AS 19 Plan Amendment Curtailment or Settlement

 (iv) Ind AS 23 Borrowing Costs

 The Company is evaluating the impact of these amendments on its financial statements.